
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
 

MONDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

(TO FOLLOW ON FROM GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE) 
 

 
 

 
Location 

 
 Virtual Meeting 

 
NOTE 

 

* For public access to the meeting, please contact us* 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679 878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED Friday, 15 September 2023) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 

Plaid Cymru (10) 
 

Councillors 
 

Annwen Hughes Gareth Tudor Jones 
Linda Ann Jones Edgar Wyn Owen 
Huw Rowlands Elfed Williams 

Alan Jones Evans Gwynfor Owen 
Arwyn Herald Roberts Vacant Seat - Plaid Cymru 

 
 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Eryl Jones-Williams Gareth Williams 
Angela Russell John Brynmor Hughes 

Anwen J. Davies  
 
 
 

Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee, held on 12th June 2023 be signed as a true record.   

 

 

5.   CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

5 - 24 

 To submit, for information, minutes of the Central Licensing Sub-committee 
meeting held on the following dates – 
 
a) 26 May 2023 
b) 12 June 2023 
c) 14 July 2023 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE, 12-06-2023 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillors: Annwen Hughes, John Brynmor Hughes, Eryl Jones-Williams, Gareth Tudor 
Jones, Linda Ann Jones, Edgar Wyn Owen, Rheinallt Puw, Huw Rowlands, Elfed Williams, 
Gwynfor Owen, Arwyn Herald Roberts and Gareth Williams 
 
 
Officers:  Sion Huws (Solicitor - Legal Services), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager) 
and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2023/24 
 
RESOLVED TO ELECT COUNCILLOR ELFED WILLIAMS AS CHAIR FOR 2023/24 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2023/24 
 

RESOLVED TO RE-ELECT COUNCILLOR GWYNFOR OWEN AS VICE-CHAIR FOR 
2023/24 

 

3. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Anwen Davies, Alan Jones Evans, Angela 
Russell 

  

4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 

URGENT ITEMS 
 

None to note 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this committee, that took place on 22 
October 2022, as a true record 

 

6. MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Submitted and accepted for information, the minutes of the Central Licensing Sub-
committee held on 21 April 2023, 10 February 2023, 23 January 2023, and 23 November 
2022 as a true record. 

 
The meeting commenced at 10:45am and concluded at 10:50pm. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 26 May 2023 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors: Annwen Hughes (Chair), John Brynmor Hughes and Arwyn Herald Roberts 

 
Officers:  Siôn Huws (Solicitor), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager) and Lowri Haf 
Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Sonja Rochelle, Nerys Williams, and Robert Cordingley 
(Local residents – Bryn Teg) 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to note 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note 

 
4. APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE OF BRYNTEG HOLIDAY PARK, 

LLANRUG, GWYNEDD 

 
Others invited:  
 
Elizabeth Williams (Licensing Officer, North Wales Police) 

Mr Jonathan Smith (Park Holidays UK Representative) 
Mr John Flack (Head of Entertainment, Park Holidays UK) 

Mr Gavin Cox (
[...]
onfirmed that this was acceptable. 
 
In the context of Public Safety, no evidence had been submitted relating to this principle. 
 
In the context of Preventing public nuisance, a letter of objection had been received 
from one neighbouring resident who was concerned that noise from the site would 
increase as a result of drunk and rowdy customers leaving the site late at night. However, 
the Sub-committee was satisfied that the conditions on the licence, particularly the fact 
that only residents would be allowed to attend the premises, were adequate to address 
these concerns. 
 
In the context of Protecting Children from Harm, a condition would be added to the 
licence prohibiting children from attending the licensed premises after 23:30. 
 
The Solicitor reported that the decision would be formally confirmed by letter to everyone 
who had submitted written observations. He added that all parties to the application had 
the right to submit an appeal to Caernarfon Magistrates' Court against the Sub-
committee's decision. Any such appeal should be lodged by giving notice of appeal to the 
Chief Executive, Llandudno Magistrates’ Court, Llandudno within 21 days of the date that 
the appellant receives the letter (or a copy of the letter) confirming the decision. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 and concluded at 12.25. 

 

Page 14



 

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 12 June 2023 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors: Annwen Hughes (Chair), Linda Ann Jones and Gwynfor Owen  
 
Officers:  Siôn Huws (Solicitor), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager) and Lowri Haf 
Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
None to note 

 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to note 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note 

 
4. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE OF Bangor Grill, 212 High Street, Bangor 

 
Others invited:  
 
Gilly Harradence - Applicant's representative 

M Muharam - Applicant 
Elizabeth Williams (Licensing Officer, North Wales Police) 

Ffion Muscrof
[...]
eceives the letter (or a copy of the letter) confirming the decision. 

 
The meeting commenced at 11.00 and concluded at 11.40 

 

Page 19



 

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 14-07-2023. 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors: Elfed Williams (Chair), Gareth Morris Jones and Huw Rowlands 

 
Officers:  Siôn Huws (Solicitor), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager), Lyndsey 
Thomas (Licensing Officer) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
None to note 

 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to note 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note 

 
APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT  
 
Gin Bar, Beechwood House, Dolgellau, Gwynedd LL40 1AU 

4.  
Others invited:  
 
 Mr Dean Hawkins - Applicant 
 Elizabeth Williams (Licensing Officer, North Wales Police) 

 Mared Llwyd (Pollution Control Team Leader) 
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
a) The Licensing Department's Report 
 

Submitted – the report of the Licensing Manager giving details of the application for a 
temporary event at Beechwood House, Dolgellau, Gwynedd, in relation to licensed 
activities indoors and outdoors. 
 
Application 1 - Temporary Event Notice to hold extended licensed activities to what is 
currently on the licence as part of the activities of Sesiwn Fawr Dolgellau 21, 22 and 23 
July.    
 
Application 2 - Temporary Event Notice for music outside and external bar on the Marian 
Mawr, Dolgellau as part of the activities of Hwyl yr Haf Dolgellau, 19 August 

 
It was reported that an objection had been received to both applications from the 
Environmental Health Service, with comments also supporting concerns received from the 
Police. It was explained that it was only the Council (fulfilling its Environmental Health 
responsibilities) and the Police who have the power to object any temporary events notice.  
There is no public consultation procedure for the temporary events system.   
 

Page 20



The Licensing Authority recommended to refuse the applica
[...]
 people in the vicinity.  As a result, the Sub-committee 
could not be satisfied from the point of view of the licensing objectives to approve the 
application. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 and concluded at 11.40 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES
	2023-06-12
	2023-07-14




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 25/09/23 

 

 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 25/09/23 
 

 
Present:         Councillor Elfed Williams (Chair) 
  Councillor Gwynfor Owen (Vice Chair) 
 
Councillors: Anwen Davies, John Brynmor Hughes, Gareth Tudor Jones, Eryl Jones-Williams, 
Edgar Wyn Owen, Huw Rowlands, Angela Russell, and Gareth Williams 
 
 
Officers: Gareth Jones (Assistant Head of Dept – Environment), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing 
Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Alan Jones Evans, Annwen Hughes, Linda 

Ann Jones and Arwyn Herald Roberts 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this committee, that took place on 12th 

June 2023, as a true record 
 

 
5.   CENTRAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
 Submitted and accepted for information, the minutes of the Central Licensing Sub-

committee held on 26 May 2023, 12 June 2023, and 14 July 2023 as a true record. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 10.35 am 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


